NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, CONTINUED
For the year ended 30 September 2025

11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, CONTINUED

Market risk, continued

ii. Foreign currency risk, continued

 At 30 September 2025 At 30 September 2024
 £ ‘000s £‘000s
Sterling1 1,989 1,712
US Dollar 190,065 193,753
Euro 36,662 45,345
Norwegian Krone 3,773 -
 232,489 240,810

As a result of the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and the currencies used, 15% (30 September
2024: 10%) is considered a suitable basis for currency sensitivity, as the currencies used by the Sub Funds have
moved by 15% (30 September 2024: 10%) in prior 12 month periods. At 30 September 2025, if exchange rates
had moved by 15% (30 September 2024: 10%) with all other variables remaining constant, the approximate
change in net assets attributable to Unitholders would be as outlined below.

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis for the current and prior years are based on a review of maximum
exposure to buy and sell foreign exchange rates throughout the respective financial year ends, resulting in a
benchmark figure.

 30 September 2025 30 September 2024
 £ ‘000s £ ‘000s
 + / - 15% + / - 10%
Titan Global Balanced Fund - -
Titan Global Income Fund - -
Titan Global Growth Fund + / - 497 + / - 321
Titan Global Blue Chip Fund + / - 33,071 + / - 22,832
Titan Global Balanced USD Fund + / - 298 + / - 585
Titan Global Solutions Fund + / - 233  + / - 396
Titan Higher Income Fund + / - 774  + / - 360

iii. Emerging risk

The Manager recognises several emerging risks that could materially impact operations and strategy:

 Cyber & Data Security: Deemed the most significant risk, with threats from cyber-crime continuing to escalate.

Monitoring is conducted through encryption, multi-factor authentication, daily backups, locked-down drives,
and oversight by the Cyber Security Committee. Regular audits and board-level reporting ensure resilience.

 ESG / Environmental & Geopolitical Factors: Macro-economic, environmental, and geopolitical developments
(e.g. world conflicts, trade tariffs) are assessed through horizon scanning against the strategic plan. Risks are

[…]

£ ‘000s £ ‘000s £ ‘000s £ ‘000s
Assets
Investments at fair value through profit or
loss  -   -   763,800   763,800
Other receivables and prepayments  -   -   809   809
Due from brokers -  -   1,583 1,583
Issues receivable  -   -   1,119   1,119
Cash and cash equivalents  -  44,968  -   44,968
Total assets  -   44,968  767,311   812,279

Liabilities
Other payables  -   -   1,919   1,919
Redemptions payable  -   -   544   544
Securities purchased payable   -   -   455   455
Total liabilities  -   -   2,918   2,918

Net assets attributable to Unitholders  -   44,968   764,393   809,361

The methodology used to calculate the sensitivity to changes in market interest rates on the net assets takes into
account all assets that are subject to variable interest rates.

At 30 September 2025, if interest rates had moved by 100 basis points (30 September 2024: 50 basis points),
which is deemed a possible movement of the interest rate in a year, with all other variables remaining constant,
the approximate change in net assets attributable to Unitholders would be as follows:

 30 September 2025 30 September 2024
 £ ‘000s £ ‘000s
 + / - 100bp  + / - 50bp
Titan Global Balanced Fund +/- 114 +/- 70
Titan Global Income Fund +/- 31 +/- 14
Titan Global Growth Fund +/- 31 +/- 12
Titan Global Blue Chip Fund +/- 116 +/- 115
Titan Global Balanced USD Fund +/- 4 +/- 2
Titan Global Solutions Fund +/- 5 +/- 3
Titan Higher Income Fund +/- 21 +/- 8

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will be unable or unwilling to meet a commitment that it has
entered into with the Sub Funds. Credit risk may arise where a Sub Fund makes an investment as a creditor or
where a service provider holds assets as custodian on behalf of the Sub Fund. The investments of the Sub Funds
are determined by the Manager in accordance with the criteria set out in the Sub Funds’ Scheme Particulars. The
Fund is exposed to credit risk arising from the withdrawal of the investments in the underlying funds. This risk is